# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONV	'EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
Thomas E. Oertley			11/17/2008		
Gregory J. Kaufma	nn		11/11/2008		
Robert L. Meyer			11/12/2008		
Dennis R. Shookm	an		11/12/2008		
	Y DATA				
Name:	Caterpillar Ir	IC.			
Street Address:	100 NE Ada	ms St.			
Internal Address:	AH9510				
City:	Peoria				
State/Country:	ILLINOIS				
Postal Code:	61629-9510	61629-9510			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number		ber			
Application Numbe	er:	12238372			
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA				
Fax Number:	(309)67	75-1236			
Correspondence w		Mail when the fax attempt is unsucces	sful.		
Phone:	309-67				
Email: Umholtz_Kelly_A@cat.com					
Correspondent Name:       Caterpillar Inc. Intellectual Property D         Address Line 1:       AH 9510					
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:					
Address Line 4:					
ATTORNEY DOCK	ET NUMBER:	06-533			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:					
	TER:	Kelly Umholtz			
	TER:	Kelly Umholtz	PATENT		

WHEREAS, THOMAS E. OERTLEY, residing at Peoria, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR has invented together with Gregory J. Kaufmann, Robert L. Meyer and Dennis R. Shookman a new and useful

## ROTARY CUTTER FOR TUNNEL BORING MACHINE

for which ASSIGNOR has made application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, such invention being described and identified by said application identified as Application No. 12/238,372, filed September 25, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State of Illinois, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR;

1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full right to do so.

2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.

3. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to Caterpillar Inc..

4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR'S heirs and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this instrument.

Nov 17, 2008 THOMAS E. OERTLE

IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof by THOMAS E. OERTLEY we have hereunto set our hands.

Thomas	Hinr. Bastree	<u></u>	<u>/</u>
Witness (1)	Date	Witness (2)	Date
Address: 2/15	Williand Chi	Address: _//_2/ />	<u>, se traicean</u> ted
<u> </u>	<u>, r. 61604</u>		3. g

PATENT REEL: 021911 FRAME: 0699

WHEREAS, GREGORY J. KAUFMANN, residing at Metamora, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR has invented together with Robert L. Meyer, Thomas E. Oertley and Dennis R. Shookman a new and useful

#### ROTARY CUTTER FOR TUNNEL BORING MACHINE

for which ASSIGNOR has made application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, such invention being described and identified by said application identified as Application No. 12/238,372, filed September 25, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State of Illinois, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR;

1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full right to do so.

 At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.

3. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to Caterpillar Inc..

4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR'S heirs and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this instrument.

<u>GREGORY INJUEMANN</u>

IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof by OREGORY J. KAUFMANN we have hereunto set our hands.

(/1)/2508 Kont Witness (2) Date Witness (1) Address: Date Swide Luse M Jedantes Ste Address: XOO Washington, 12 61571

PATENT REEL: 021911 FRAME: 0700

WHEREAS, ROBERT L. MEYER, residing at Metamora, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR has invented together with Gregory J. Kaufmann, Thomas E. Oertley and Dennis R. Shookman a new and useful

#### ROTARY CUTTER FOR TUNNEL BORING MACHINE

for which ASSIGNOR has made application for Letters Patent in the United States of America. such invention being described and identified by said application identified as Application No. 12/238,372, filed September 25, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State of Illinois. United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR;

1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full right to do so.

2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.

3. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to Caterpillar Inc..

4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR'S heirs and legal representatives.

IMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this instrument.

11-12-08 Date ROBERT L. MEYER

IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof by ROBERT L. MEYER we have hereunto set our hands.

David & Beach	tell_ntitios	- the address of the second	<u> </u>
winness (1)	Date	WHIESS (2)	Date
Address: <u>228/8</u> &	Anderson Rd	Address: <u>572.577 .4/.</u>	<u>14144116 78 is 620</u>
Edulstein	<u></u>	<u>Acc<i>214, Z</i></u>	<u>6. 6.16.19</u>

WHEREAS, DENNIS R. SHOOKMAN, residing at Washington, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR has invented together with Gregory J. Kaufmann, Robert L. Meyer and Thomas E. Oertley a new and useful

## ROTARY CUTTER FOR TUNNEL BORING MACHINE

for which ASSIGNOR has made application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, such invention being described and identified by said application identified as Application No. 12/238,372, filed September 25, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State of Illinois, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR;

1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full right to do so.

2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.

3. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to Caterpillar Inc..

4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR'S heirs and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this instrument.

<u>- Servis W. Martine</u>	12 Nov 2008
DENNIS R. SHOOKMAN	Date

IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof by DENNIS R. SHOOKMAN we have hereunto set our hands.

Denis M. Ferris	5800 A223	allan	a Hart n
Witness (1)	Date	Witness (2)	Date
Address: 18818 Tim	<u>869869 80.</u> 177. 61526	Address: <u>77%/00</u>	
	<u></u>	<u>k&amp;&amp;k&amp;&amp;j</u>	

**RECORDED: 12/02/2008**